JL/ DN

NagoBo -3

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Prepared By/Return To:

Elvin E. Charity
Charity & Associates, P.C. m )

20 N. Clark Street, Suite 1150
Chicago, Wlinois 60602

JU

Doc#: 1401416027 Fee: $74.00

RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPAF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Gook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 01/14/2014 12:40 PM Pg: 10of 18

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
This Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made as Of November 1, 2013, by and between
BELMONT VILLAGE L.P. an Tllinojs fimited partnership (“Borrower™), with a mailing address of c/o
630 Dundee Road, Suite 235, Northbreok, Hlinois 60062, and BMO JARRIS BANK N.A., a national
banking association, formerly known as HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS EANK, as mortgagee and
secured party (the “Lender”), with a mailing address of BMO Harris Bank N.A., 111 West Monroe
Street, 2™ Floor, East, Chicago, Illinois 60603.

Factual Background

A, Under a construction loan agreement dated September 23, 1999 (the “Loan Aereement™),
Lender agreed to make a construction loan (the “Loan™) to Borrower. Capitatized terms used here without
definition have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.

B. The Loan 1s evidenced by a Note (the “Prior Note™) dated September 23, 1999, made
payable to Lender in the stated principal amount of Two Million Eighty Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($2,080,000.00). The Prior Note is secured by a Mortgage dated September 23, 2009, executed by
Botrrower in favor of Lender. The Mortgage was recorded on September 24, 1999 in the Office of the
Recorder of Cook County, lkinois as Document No. 99906582,

C. The Mortgage encumbers certain property located at 4629-53 W. Belmont Ave., and
470105 W. Belmont Ave., in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of [linois, and more

Near North Natianal Title
222 N. LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60601

p—t

R




1401416027 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

particularly described on Exaibit B attached hereto. As used herein, the term “Property” refers to all of the
property which is encumbered by the Morigage.

D. As used here, the term “Loan Documents™ means the Loan Agreement, the Prior Note, the

Mortgage, and any other documents executed in connection with the Loan.This Agreement and the
Replacement Note (as hereinafter defined) shall be considered Loan Documents.

E. Borrower and Lender now wish to modify the Loan Documents as set forth below.

Agreement

NOW_THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements hercin contained and for other geod and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is bereby acknowledged, Borrower and Lender
agree as follows:

1. Recitals: /1he recitals set forth above in the Factual Background are true, accurate and
correct.

2. Reaffirmation of Jian,  Borrower reaffums all of its obligations under the lLoan
Documents, and Borrower acknowledgas, that it has no claims, offsets or defenses with respect to the
payment of sums due under the Prior Notg nrany other Loan Document.

3. Madification of Loan Documents,~The Loan Documents, are hereby amended as follows:

As of the date of this Agreement, the principal balance of the Loan is One Miflion Seven Hundred Forty-
Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Eight and 62/160 Dollars ($1,747,468.63), which is the principal
balance outstanding under the Prior Note, and conternporareously with the execution and delivery of this
Agreement, the Borrower shall execute and deliver to the Yeuder a replacement promissory note of the
Borrower (the “Replacement Note”) in the principal amouit 4£One Million Seven Hundred Forty-Seven
Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Eight and 63/100 Dollars ($1,747:468.63), substantially in the form set
forth as Exhibit A hereto. Upon receipt of the Replacement Moto. the Lender will: (i) record the
aggregate unpaid principal balance of the Prior Note in its records ‘as the aggregate unpaid principal
amount of the Replacement Note; (it) mark the Prior Note as replaced by th* Replacement Note; and (iii)
return the Prior Note to Borrower. Thereafter, all references in the Loan Agrezinent, the Mortgage, and
any and all instruments or documents provided for therein or delivered or to be delivered thereunder or in
connection therewith to the Prior Note shall be deemed references to the Replaceraent Note; and (iv) the
Replacement Note shall be deemed to be a Loan Document. The replacement of the #rior Note with the
Replacement Note shall not be construed (x) to deem paid or forgiven the unpaid principei amount of, or
unpaid accrued interest on, the Prior Note outstanding at the time of replacement, or (3> release,
cancel ferminate or otherwise adversely aftect all or any part of any lien, mortgage, deed of trust,
assignment, security interest or other encumbrance heretofore granted to or for the benefit of the Lender,
as payee under the Prior Note, including without limitation, the lien of the Mortgage on the Propetty.

4. Conditions Precedent. Before this Agreement becomes effective and any party becomes
obligated under it, all of the following conditions chall have been satisfied at Borrower's sole cost and
expense in a manner acceptable to Lender in the exercise of Lender’s sole judgment:

(a) Lender shall have received an endorsement to the Tender’s Title Policy upon recording of

this Agreement providing such assurance as Lender may require that the validity and first lien priority of the
Mortgage has not been and will not be im paired by this Agreement or the transactions contemplated by it.

e G 2 i ek A b b R R 14T A7 301




e (i v menid T i, B

1401416027 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b) Lender shall have received fully executed and, where appropriate, acknowledged originals
of this Agrecment, and any other documents which Lender may require or request in accordance with this
Agreement or the other Loan Documents.

(c) Lender shall have received reimbursement, i immediately avaitable funds, of all costs and
expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agrecment, including charges for title insurance
(including endorsements), recording, filing and escrow charges, fees for appraisal, architectural and
engineering revicw, construction services and environmental services, mortgage taxes, and legal fees and
expenses of Lender’s counsel. Such cosfs and expenses may include the allocated costs for services of
Lender’s inhouse staffs, such as legal, appraisal, construction services and envivonmental services.
Borrower ackiowledges that the extension fee payable in connection with this transaction does not include

the amounts pavable by Borrower under this subsection.
(d) Lenvast shall have received the executed Replacement Note from Borrower.

(c) Lender shzil have received such other documents as the Lender may reasonably request.

5. Borrower's Repsesentations and Warranties. Borrower represents and warrants to Lender
as follows:
(a) Loan Documents. All rapresentations and warranties made and given by Borrower in the

Loan Documents are true, accwrate and cortevtas of the date of this Agreement.

() No Defauit. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and no event has occurred
and is continuing which, with notice or the passage of tinie or both, would be an Event of Default.

(c) Property. Borrower lawl{ully possesses and holds fee simple title to all of the Property
which is real property, and the Mortgage is a first and prior lier on the Property. Borrower owns all of the
Property which is personal property free and clear of any resecvavions of title and conditional sales
contracts, and also of any security interests other than the Mortgage,-wkich is a first and prior lien on such
property. There is no financing statement affecting any Property on Aie i any public office except for
financing stafements in favor of Lender.

(d) Borrowing Entity. Borrower is a limited partnership, which is duly organized, validly
existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Wlinois. There have beer no changes in the
organization, compasition, ownership structure or formation documents of Borrower sirice the inception of
the Loan.

(e) General Partner.  Affordable Housing IV LLC, an lllinois limited liability company
(“General Partner™) is the sole general partner of Borrower. General Partner is a limited liability company,
which is duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Ilinois. There have been no
changes in the organization, composition, ownership structure or formation documents of General Partner
since the inception of the Loan.

¢(f) Members of General Partner. Richard J. Robin, an individual, Steven D. Kant, an individual,
and James Perlman, an individual, are the sole members of General Partner.

(g) Authorization. Borrower is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement and the
Replacement Note and is and will continue to be duly authorized to borrow monies under the Loan




1401416027 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents, as amended hereby, and to perform its obligations under the Loan Documents, as amended
hereby.

(h) No Conflicts.  The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Replacement Note,
and the performance by Borrower of its obligations under the Loan Docunents, as amended herehy, does
not and will not conflict with any provision of law or of any agrcement binding upon Borrower.

(1) Validity and Binding Effect. The Loan Documents, as amended hereby, are, and the
Replacement Note, when duly executed and delivered, will be, legal, valid and binding obligations of
Borrower, nforceable against Borrower in accordapce with their respective terms, except as
enforceabiliy may be limited by bankruptey, insolvency or other similar laws of general application
affecting the’epforcement of creditors’ rights or by gencral principals of equity limiting the availability of
cquitable remedics.

6. Tncorporaiion. This Agreement shall form a part of each lLoan Document, and ali
references o a given Loaa Document shall mean {hat document as hereby modified.

7. No Prejudice; Reservation ¢ of Righis. This Agreement shall not prejudice any rights or
remedies of Lender under the Ioan Documents. Lender reserves, without Jimitation, all rights which it has
against any guarantor of the Note.

8. No Impairment. Except as specifically hercby amended, the Loan Documents shall each
remain wnaffected by this Agreement and all sach Accuments shall remain in full force and effect. Nothing
in this Agreement shall impair the lien of the Mortgage, which as hereby amended shall remain one
Mortgage, creating a first hien encumbering the Propeity:

9. Purpose and Effect of Lender’s Approval. Yeiider’s approval of any matter in connection
with the Loan shall be for the sole purpose of protecting Lendar’s security and rights. No such approval
shall result in a waiver of any default of Borrower. In no event shali Lunder’s approval be a representation
of any kind with regard to the matter being approved.

10. Disclosure to Title Company. Without notice to or the conzent of Borrower, Lender may
disclose to any title insurance company which insures any interest of Lender under the Mortgage (whether
as primary insurer, coinsurer or reinsurer) any information, data or material in Lender’s possession relating
to Borrower, the Loan, the Improvements or the Property.

11. Integration. The Loan Docaments, including this Agrecment: (a) integrate 2li the terms and
conditions mentioned in or incidental to the Loan Documents; (b) supersede all oral negotiations and prior
and other writings with respect to their subject matter: and (c) are intended by the parties as the final
expression of the agreement with respect to the terms and conditions set forth in those documents and as the
complete and exclusive statement of the terms agreed to by the parties. Tf there is any conflict between the
terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement and those of any other agreement or instrument,
including any of the other Loan Documents, the terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall
prevail.

st i A A RGN P T Ll s 4 g e e s e A T e tmne e § 9o ek s TS T



1401416027 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12.  Miscellaneous. This Agreement and any attached consents or exhibits requiring signafures
may be executed in counterparts. and all counterparts shall constitute but one and the same document. If
any court of competent jurisdiction determines any provision of this Agreement or any of the other Loan
Documents to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that portion shall be deemed severed from the rest, which
shall remain in fuil force and effect as though the invalid, illegal or unenforceable portion had never been a
part of the Loan Documents. This Agrecment shall be governed by the Taws of the State of Winois, without
regard to the choice of law rules of that State. As used here, the word "include(s)" mweans "includes(s),
without limitation," and the word "including” means "including, but not limited to.”

[N VITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower and Lender have executed this Agreement as of the above
written date:




1401416027 Page. 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER:

BELMONT VILLIAGE L.P.,
an Ilfinois limited partnership

By: AFFORDABLE HOUSING 1V, LLC, an
Iilinois Limited liability company, its general

Address for Notices:

Belmont Village, 1..P.

¢/o American Housing Partners
630 Dundee Road, Suite 235
Northbrook, [llinois 60602

LENDER:

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., formerly known as
HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, a
national banking association '

By:
Name:
Title:

Address for Notices:

BMO Harris Bank N.A.
111 West Monroe Street, 2% Floor, East
Chicago, [llinois 60603




1401416027 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER:

BELMONT VILLIAGE L.P.,
an Tllinois limited partnership

By: AFFORDABLE HOUSING IV, LLC, an
Tllinois limited liability company, its general
partner

By:
Name: _
Title: _

e et

o N —

Address for Notices:

Belmont Viilage, L.P.

/o American Housing Partners
630 Dundee Road, Suite 235
Northbrook, [llinois 60602

S PR ST

LENDER:

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., formerly known as
HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, a
national banking association

K% . ) =
By: \\3‘;\\\\@1\\3\\\\\ ,
Name: N
Title: \

Address for Notices:

BMO Harris Bank N.A.
111 West Monroe Street, 2" Floor, East
Chicago, IHlinois 60603




1401416027 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that' { a0/ ) , who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as the g&gz&fﬁ of Affordable Housing [V, LLC,, an Illinois
limited liability company, which is the general partner of Belmont Village L.P., an Illinois limited
partnership, 2pneared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed and delivered the
said instrumetic as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited
liability company“tor the uses and purposes therein.

Given under ray-aand and notarial seal this 207 Waay of WOB.

W'V

PAGE




1401416027 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

) 3S
COUNTY OF COOK. )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY thatflfisen Poter - B I, who is personally. known tone to be the same person whose name
s subscribed to the foregoing instrument as the 2 Yo £t of BMO Harris Bank, N.A., formerly
known as Harris Trust and Savings Bank, a pnational banking association, appeared before me this day in
person and atsmn( wledged that (s)he signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and
voluntary act apd »s the free and voluntary act of said national banking association for the uses and
purposes therein.
g

sl A VR |
Given under my-baad and notarial seal this ’q day of !}4(591«1 t—f'ﬂ ,2013.

otary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
TIMOTHY K. HINCHMAN
Notary Public - State of lllinois
By Commission Expires Jan 24, 2015

My Commission Expires: b 1} ’LT \'w s

e mos e op s o 4 F T T S AT i Noeet ettt a1 e e

a8 et AR G A g 188 A e e o 28 B e AR S



1401416027 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- EXHIBIT A

FORM OF REPLACEMENT NOTE

9

S ———e T L S



i A b0 s T AT 5 e AR 1o B e L R e St s

1401416027 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

REPLACEMENT PROMISSORY NOTE

$1,747,468.63 November 1, 2013

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, BELMONT VILLAGE LP. an Hlinois limited partnership
(“Borrower”), hereby promises to pay to the order of BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking
association, formerly known as Harris Trust and Savings Bank (together with any and all of its
successors and assigns and/or any other holder of this Repiacement Note, “Lender”), without offset, in
immediately available fonds in fawful money of the United States of America, at 111 West Monroe
Street, 27" Floor, Fast, Chicago, Ilinois 60603, or at such other place as the holder of this Replacement
Note may from ttme te time require, the principal sum of One Million Seven Hundred Forty-Seven
Thousand FourAandred Sixty-Bight and 63/100 Dollars ($1,747,468.63 ¥ (or the unpaid balance of all
principal advaiced agatnst this Replacement Note, if that amount is less), together with jaterest on the
unpaid principal baiance of this Replacement Note from day to day outstanding as hercinafter provided.

ARTICLET
PAYMENT TERMS

Section 1.1 Replacement Notz. ~This Replacement Note is execuled and delivered pursuant to
the Modification (as hereinafier defined) 2mnends, restates, and replaces and supersedes that certan
promissory note secured by mortgage (the “PriorNote™) dated September 23, 1999 in the original stated
principal amount of Two Million Eighty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,080,000.00) executed by
Borrower to the order of Lender. This Replacemsnt Note shall not be construed (a) to deem paid or
forgiven the unpaid principal amount of, or unpaid accried interest on, the Prior Note outstanding at the
time of replacement, or (b) to release, cancel, terminaté o otherwise adversely affect all or any part of
any lien, mortgage, deed of trust, assignment, security int¢resf.or other encumbrance heretofore granted

to or for the benefit of the Lender, as payee under the Prior Note.

Section 1.2 Interest Rate. Payment Schedule and Maturity 122te. Interest shall accrue on the
outstanding principal balance evidenced by this Replacement Note at {ne-ate of six and a half percent
(6.50%) per anpum from the date hereof. Payment of principal and accried interest in arrears shall be
due and payable monthly commencing on December 1, 2013, and continuing onr-the lst day of each
calepdar month thereafter in an amount equal to Thirteen Thousand Seven Hun Ired Seventy-Eight and
65/100 Dollars ($13,778.65) (the “Monthly Loan Payment Amount™. The Mon:ly Loan Payment
Amount is based upon an eighty-threc (83) month amortization schedulc of svbsiantially equal
installment payments of principal and interest, provided that a balloon payment of the eriite principal
balance of this Replacement Note then unpaid, together with afl accrued and unpaid interest and all other
amounts payable hereunder and under the other Loan Documents, shall be due and payable in full on
September 30, 2020 (the “Maturity Date™), the final maturity of this Replacement Note. The unpaid
principal balance shall continue to bear interest after the Maturity Date at the Default Interest Rate set
forth in this Replacement Note until and including the date on which it is paid in full.

Section 1.3 Security; Loan Documents. The security for this Replacement Note includes a
Construction Mortgage, Personal Property Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rentals and
Financing Statement (as the same may from time to time be amended, restated, modified or supplemented,
the “Mortgage”) dated September 23, 1999 executed by Borrower in favor of Lender, conveying and
encumbering certain real and personal property more particularly described therein (the “Property™). This
Replacement Note, the Mortgage, the Construction Loan Agreement between Borrower and Lender dated

i
-
L
=
-




1401416027 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

September 23, 1999, (as the same may from time to time be amended, restated, modified or supplemented,
the “Loan Agrecment”) and that certain Modification Agreement (the «“Modification™), dated as of
November 1, 2013, between the Lender and the Borrower. The Replacement Note, the Loan Agreement,
the Mortgage, the Modification and alt other documents now of Lereafter securing, guaranteeing or executed
in connection with the loan evidenced by this Replacement Note (the “Loan™), as the same may from time to
time be amended, restated, modified or snpplemented, are herein sometimes called individually a “Loan
Document” and together the “Loan Documents.” From and after the date of this Replacement Note, all
references in the Loan Documents to the term “Loan” shall mean the Loan as evidenced by this
Replacement Note. CAPITALIZED TERMS NOT OTHERWISE DEFINED HEREIN SHALL HAVE THE MEANINGS
ASSIGNED T STICH TERMS IN THE LOAN AGREEMENT.

Section i Compuiation of Inferest. Tnterest shall be calculated on the basis of a 360 day
year comprised 0f swelve 30 day months. '

Section 1.5 Arplication of Pa rients Prior o Default. Prior to the Lender's invocation of the
terms and provisions of Segtion 7 4 hereof, all monies paid by Borrower o Lender shall be applied in the
following order of priority: (a)first, toward payment of all amounts due and owing pursuant to Section
9.5 hereof: (b) next, toward paypcit of interest which has accrued on the outstanding principal balance
of the Loan and which is due and pa: abiz; (¢) next, toward payment of other fees and sums due to Lender
pursuant to Sections 2.6 or any other-pravision hereof or pursuant to the provisions of any other Loan
Documents; and (d) last, toward payment othe outstanding principal balance of the Loan.

Section 1.6 Prepavments. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part, at any time and
from time to time, upon payment of the applicable Lender Make-Whole Amount, as set forth below. All
such prepayments shall be made upon not less than (thir tv) 30 Business Days prior notice to Lender, and
shall be accompanied by accrued interest on the amoun: nrenaid through the date fixed for prepayment.
All such prepayments shall be applied to the several instailmen®s due hereon jn the nverse order of their
maturities. If Borrower prepays ay principal amount of the toin-avidenced by this Note before its
scheduled due date (whether as the result of acceleration, voluntary prepayment, o otherwise), Borrower
hereby promises to pay 10 Lender a funding indemnity equal to the anplicable Lender Make-Whole
Amount.

For purposes hereof, “ ender Make-Whole Amount” weans, in conrection with the prepayment
of any portion of the loan evidenced by this Note, whether by acceleration o1 otherwise, the amount
determined by the Lender, equal to the difference, if any (but not below zero), botween (i) the discounted
cash flow of the installments of principal that have been prepaid together with intefest scheduled to
accrue (hereon as determined as of the date of the prepayrent, mious (ii) the aggregate principal amount
of the loan evidenced by this Note that has been prepaid. In determining the discounted cashflow, the
discount rate to be applied shall be the U.S. Treasury Rate with a maturity similar to the woaghted
average life of the principal amouat of the loan evidenced by this Note which 1 being prepaid. The
discounted cash flow shail be calculated in accordance with accepted financial practice and on the same
periodic basis as payments on the loan evidenced by this Note is payable. For purposes of this definition,
«{].S. Treasury Rate” shall be determined by reference to the yields for U.S. Treasury Notes as indicated
(currently on page “678” thereof} on the Telerate Access Service for actively traded U.S. Treasury Notes
at approximately 10:00 AM. (Eastern Standard Time) on the Business Day preceding such date of
prepayment or, if such yield shall not be reported as of such time or the yields reported as of such time
are not ascertainable, then the “U.S. Treasury Rate” shall be determined by reference to the most recent
Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15(519) which has hecome publicly available at Jeast two Business
Days prior to such date of prepayment and which shall be the most recent weekly average yield on
actively traded U.3. Treasury Notes adjusted to a constant maturity equal to the remaining welghted
average life of the outstanding principal amount of the loan evidenced by this Note which is being

PAGE 2

oot e Bt e i AL i A S L 82 S S Jro———



1401416027 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

prepaid. The Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Lender Make-Whole Amount due -
hereunder is secured by the collateral securing this Note. “Business Day” means any day other than a {1)
Saturday or Sunday or (it) day on which banking and savings and Joan institutions in the State of
Iilinois are authorized or obligated by law or executive order to be closed.

Section 1.7 Nonrecourse. Neither Borrower nor any partner of Borrower shall be personally
liable for the repayment of any of the principal of or interest due under this Replacement Note or for any
deficiency judgment that Lender may obtain after foreclosure on its collateral after default by Borrower,
provided, however, {hat Borrower shall not be exonerated or exculpated for any deficiency, loss or
damage suffured by Lendes resulting from:

{(a) Sorrower's frand or material misrepresentation;

(b) the Tuentional misapplication by Borrower of insurance or condemnation proceeds;

() the Borrdwar.committing or suffering to occur intentional waste or intentional damage fo
the Property;

(d) Borrower's failure te comply with provisions of the Morigage prolibiting the voluntary
sale or further encumbering of the coi! ateral;

(e) Borrower's failure to apply proceeds of rents and other income of the collateral toward
the cosis of maintenance and operation of the Proparty and to the payment of taxes, lien claims, msurance
premiums and debt service and other indebtecmess to the extent that the Mortgage or other Loan
Documents required such rents and income 1o be so dppued;

H Borrower's collection of rentals for periods ¢f more than one month in advance under
leases of the Property;

(g) the Borrower's failure to pay any loss, fiabilicz. o7 expense (including reasonable
attorney's fees) incurred by Lender or any of its affiliates arising out ¢f 2av claim or allepation made by
Borrower, its successors or assigns, that this Replacement Note or the Loar Documents establish a joint
venture or partnership arrangement between Borrower and Lender or' that, for any purposc thas
Replacement Note is not recognized as debt;

(h) the Borrower's indemnification obligations under Section 8.16 of the/Lzan Agreement;
or

(1) any liability or claim relating to the misapplication or mishandling of any security
deposits or other tenant deposits; and

provided further, that the foregoing limitations on Borrower's personal Jiability with respect to principal
and interest shall not impair the validity of the indebtedness secured by Lender's collateral or the lien on
or secutity interest in the collateral or the right of Lender as mortgagee or secured party to foreclose
and/or enforce the collateral after default by Borrower. In the event any party shall have guaranteed all
or part of the Loan by separate writlen guaranty, none of the foregoing limitations on Rorrower's personal
liability for payment of principal and interest shall modify, diminish or discharge the personal Hability of
any such guarantor as set forth in any such written guaranty. None of the foregoing lirnitations on
Borrower's personal liability shall modify, diminish or discharge the personal liability of Borrower or any
individual under the Environmental Indemnity of even date herewith or under any indemuification

R e—————— et H s




1401416027 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

provisions of the Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents. Nothing herein shall be deemed to be a
waiver of any right which Lender may have under Sections 506(a), 506(b), 1111(b) or any other
provision of the Bankruptcy Reform Act, as amended, to file a claim for the full amount of the debt
owing to Lender by Borrower of to require that afl collateral shall continue to secure all of the
indebtedness owing to Lender in accordance with this Replacement Note, the Mortgage and the other
Loan Documents.

ARTICLE II
SECURITY, DEFAULTS, AND REMEDIES

Section 2.1 Security for Payment. Payment of this Replacement Note is secured by, among

other things, the Morigaze by Borrower in favor of Lender, constituting a first Jien on the Property.

Section 2.2 Lvints of Defaull. Fach of the following shall constitute a "Default" by
Borrower:

(a) Failure to pay any suim on the date such sum becomes due and payable under this
Replacement Nofe, including without Jimitation, interest or principal or both, cither as a monthly
installment or on the Maturity Date, and the continuation of such failure to pay for five (5) days after
written notice thereof from Lender. For pucpaises of this paragraph, notice shall be deemed to have been
delivered two (2) business days after mailing by £irst class United States mail, postage prepaid to the
addresses set forth in Section 8.4 of the Loan Agreement.

{b) The occurrence of any other Default (a5 #iat term is defined in the Loan Agreement, the
Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents) that is vot.<uzed after any applicable notice and within
any grace period therein contained.

Section 2.3 Acceleration of Maturity. At any time dusing the existence of any Default, and
at the option of Lender, the entire unpaid principal balance under thit splacement Note, together with
interest accrued thereon and all other sums due from Borrower hereunde: o7 under any of the other Loan
Documents, shall become immediately due and payable without additional notice

Section 2.4 Default Interest Rate. While any Default exists, Borrower promises {0 pay
interest on the unpaid principal balance of the Loan from time to time, at a rate (the “Tefault Interest
Rate") equal to five percent (5%) per anaum, and all unpaid interest that has aterved under this
Replacement Note, whether hefore or after the occurrence of the Default, shall be paid at thetime of, and
as a condition precedent to, the curing of the Default, While any Default exists, Lender is expressly
authorized to apply payments made under this Replacement Note as it may elect against {a) any or all
amounts, or portions thereof, then due and payable hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents,
(b) the unpaid principal balance of the Loan, or (c) any combination thereof.

Section 2.5 Late Charges. 1f any payment of interest or principal due under this
Replacement Note or any escrow fund payment for taxes or insurance required under the Mortgage is not
paid to Lender within fifteen (15) days of the date such installment or payments is due, Borrower shall
pay to Lender in addition to all other payments whether or not as a result of default, a late charge of five
cents (§.05) for each dollar so overdue to defray part of the increased cost of collection the late payments
and the opportupity cost incurred by Lender because of the unavailability of the funds.




1401416027 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Section 2.6 Attorneys Fees. [f any-attomey 1s engaged (a) after the occurrence of a Default
to collect the indebtedness evidenced hereby ot duc under the other Loan Documents, whether or not
legal proceedings are thereafter instituted by Lender; (b) to represent Lender m any bankruptey.
reorganization, receivership, or other proceedings affecting creditor's rights and involving a claim under
this Replacement Note; or (¢) ©© protect the lien of the Mortgage and any other proceedings whatsoever
in conmection with any of the Loan Documents or the Property, then Borrower shall pay to Lender all
reasonable atlomeys' fees and expenses in connection therewith, in addition o all other amounts due
hereunder.

Qection 2.7 Nature of Remedies. Lender's remedies under this Replacement Note, the
Mortgage and all of the other Loan Documents shall be cumulative and concurrent and, may be pursued
singly, successively of together against any of all of Borrower and any other "Obligors" (as that term is
hereinafter defitd); the Property, and any other security described in the Loan Documents or any porfion
or combination of e Froperty and other security, and Lender may resort to every other right or remedy
available at law or 1 2quity without first exhausting the rights and remedies contained berem, all in
Lender's sole discretion.” Faiture of Lender, for any period of time or on more than one occasion, t0
exercise its option to accelerate she Maturity Date shall not constitute a waiver of the right to exercise the
gsame at any time during the contipied existence of the Default or in the event of any subsequent Default.
Lender shall not by any other omission ar act be deemed to waive any of its rights or remedies hercunder
unless such waiver is in writing ana cignad by Lender, and then only to the extent specifically set forth
therein. A waiver in connection with one’event shall not be construed as continuing of as & bar to or as a

waiver of any right or remedy I connectioa-with a subsequent event.
ARTICLE 1T
OTHER MALLTERS

Section 3.1 Notices. Except as otherwise hereinzoove provided, any notice that Lender or
Borrower may desire or be required to give to the other shall %€ in writing and shall be mailed or
delivered to the intended recipients thereof pursuant to and at.the addresses set forth in the Loan
Agreement or at such other address as such intended recipient may, flom time to time, by potice n
writing, designate to the sender pursuant hereto. Any such notice shall b¢ deemed to have been delivered
and received two (2) business days after mailing by United States registered or certified mail, postage
prepaid, return receipt required, or the first business day following deposit, xvith all delivery charges
prepaid, with a national delivery service for overnight delivery, or when deliveled ja person. Unless
specifically required herein, notice of the exercise of any option granted to Lender by tiris Replacement
Note is not required to be given.

Section 3.2 Governing Law. The place of negotiation, execution, delivery, and payment of
this Replacement Note, the location of the Property, and the place of performance under the Loan
Documents being the State of Iilinois, this Replacement Note, the Morigage, and the other Loan
Documents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of that State.

Section 3.3 Waivers, Consents. Etc. Borrower and any and all others who are now or may
become liable for all or part of the obligations of Borrower under this Replacement Note (all of the
foregoing being referred to herein collectively as "Obligors"} agree to be jointly and severally bound
hereby and jointly and severally (a) waive and renounce to the fullest extent permitted by law any and all
redemption and execution rights and the benefit of all valuation and appraisement privileges against the
indebtedness evidenced hereby or by any extension or renewal hereof, (b) waive presentment and
demand for payment, notices {(other than expressly required hereby or by the other Loan Documents) of




1401416027 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nonpayment and of dishonor, protest of dishonor, and notice of protest; (¢} waive, 10 the fullest extent
permitted by Jaw, all notices in connection with defivery and acceptance hereof and all other notices 10
connection with the performance, default, or enforcement of the payment hereof or hereunder (other than
expressly required hereby or by the other Loan Documents); (d) waive any and all lack of diligence and
delays in the enforcement of the payment hereof; (¢) agree that the liability of each of Obligors shall be
unconditional and without regard o the liability of any other person or entity for the payment hereof, and
shall not in any manner be affected by any indulgence ot forbearance granted or comsented to by Lender
with respect hereto; and (f) consent to any and all cxtensions of time, renewals, waivers or modification
that may be granted by Tender with respect o the payment o other provisions hereof, and to the release
of any securily.at any time given for the payment hereof, or any part thereof, with or without substitution
and to the releass of any person Or entity liable for the payment hereof.

Section 3.4 Interpretation. The headings of sections and paragraphs . this Replacement
Note are for conventetic only and shail not be construed to limit of define the content, scope or intent of
{he provisions hereof. 7As used in this Replacement Noie, the singular shall include the phural, and
masculine, feminine and Lgifer pronouns shall be fully interchangeable where the context so requires. If
any provision of this Replacement Note, or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word, or the
application thereof, in any circuinsiances, is adjudicated to be invalid. the validity of the remainder of
{his Replacement Note shall be constiued as if such invalid part were never inclnded herein. Time is of
the essence of this Replacement Note-

Section 3.5 Business Loan. Buirawer hereby represents that the proceeds of the Loan will
be nsed for the purpose specified in Section 205/4-af Chapter 815 of the Ilinois Compiled Statutes, as
amended, and that the indebtedness cvidenced heyeby constituies a "business loan" within the purview of
that Section.

Section 3.6 Interest Laws. It being the intentior0f Lender and Borrower to comply with the
Jaws of the State of Iinois, it i agreed that, otwithstanding-any provision to the contrary in this
Replacement Note, the Mortgage, or any of the other Loan Docupietits, no such provision shall require
the payment or permit the collection of any amount ("Excess Interest™) i excess of the maximum amount
of interest permitted by law to be charged for the use or detention, or {'1e Torbearance in the collection of
all or any portion of the indebtedness evidenced by this Replacement otz If any Excess Interest is
provided for, or is adjudicated to be provided for, in this Replacement Note, the Mortgage, Or any of the
other Loan Documents, then in such event (a) the provisions of this Section sha!l govern and control; (b)
heither Borrower nor any other Obligors shall be obligated to pay any Ixcess Irlterest; (c) any Lxcess
Intesest that Lender may have received hereunder shall, at the option of Lender, (1) be apyiied as a credit
against the then outstanding principal balance of the Loan, accrued and unpaid interes: thereon not to
exceed the maximum amount permitted by Jaw, or both, (i) be refunded to the payor thereo? or (ii1) be
applied in any combination of the foregoing; (d) the applicable interest rate or rates hereunder shall be
automatically subject to reduction o ihe maximum lawful contract rate allowed under the applicable
usury Jaws of the aforesaid State, and this Replacement Note, the Mortgage, and the other Loan
Documents shall be deemed to have been and shall be reformed and modified to reflect such reduction in
such applicable interest rate or rates; and (e) neither Borrower nor any other Obligors shall have any
action against Lender for any damages whatsoever arising out of the payment or collection of any Excess
Interest.

Section 3.7 Subsequent Holders. Upon any endorsement, assignment, or other transfer of
this Replacement Note by Lender or by operation of law, fhe term "Lender," as used herein, shall mean
the endersee, assignee, or other transferee or successor to Lender then becoming the holder of this
Replacement Note. Lender shall use best efforts to provide Borrower with notice of any such transfer or

g e et . . . e aohr a0 R i e ST T et e o i i S b ] it 1



1401416027 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

assignment, but any failure by Lender to provide such notice shall not affect the validity or effectiveness
of any such assignment or transfer.

Seetion3.8  Subsequent Obligors. This Replacement Note and all provisions hereof shall be
hinding on all persons, claiming under or through Borrower. The terms "Borrower' and "Obligors," as
used herein, shall include the respective SUCCESSOTS, assigns, legal and personal representatives, executors
and administrators.

Qection 3.9 DPartial Invalidity. Borrower and Lender intend and believe that each provision
in this Replacement Note comports with all applicable local, state and federal laws and judicial decisions.
However, if-any provision of provisions, or if any portion of any provision or provisions, of this
Replacement Nots is found by a court of law to be in violation of any applicable local, state of federal
ordinance, staftie/ faw, administrative or judicial decisions, ot public policy, and if such conrt should
declare such portiuns provision ot provisions of this Replacement Note to be illegal, invalid, nnjawful,
void or unenforceable 4s written, then it is the intent both of Borrower and Lender that such portion,
provision or provisions Shell be given force to the fullest possible extent that it or they are legal, valid
and enforceable, that the remsinder of this Replacement Note shall be construed as if such illegal,
invalid, unlawful, void or unenforizable portion, provision oF provisions were 0ot contained therein and
the rights, obligations and interest O7 " Borrower under ihe remainder of the Replacement Note shall
continue in full force and effect.

PAGET

e e s bbb AR S s TRt B St i T T e b e e s G e




1401416027 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHERECF, Borrower has duly executed this Replacement Note as of the date first
above written.

BORROWER:

BELMONT VILLIAGE L.P.,
an Illinois limited partnership

By: AFFORDABLE HOUSING IV, LLC, an [linois limited
Jiability company, its general partner

By:
Name:

Title:

PAGES

T O PR S S A, e -
et bt e A e e R b s 8t . 251 i AT b8 S i 8 ot



1401416027 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LEGAL VESRR2 -2

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 85 THRU 94, INCLUSIVE, IN KOESTER & ZANDER®S SECTION LINE SUBDIVISION IN
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST i/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, TLLINOIS.

PARCEL 2

LOTS 1,2 ANDS (XCEPT THE WEST 6/10 FEET OF LOT 3) IN KOESTER & ZANDER’S
SECTION LINE SURIDIVION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 O THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
27, TOWNSHIP 40, NORTH, RANGE 13, FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

STREET ADDRESS: 4629-53 WEST BELMONT AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOLS
4701-05 Wb BELMONT AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

pIN. 13-27-102-001;
13-27-102-002;
13-27-102-003;
13-27-102-004;
13-27-102-005;
13-27-102-006;
13-27-102-007;
13-27-102-008;
13-27-102-009;
13.27-102-010;
13-27-101-006;
13-27-101-007;
13-27-101-038

10



